Page 1 of 10
Telephone Line Filters – Issue 8         Web: www.mpe.co.uk
June 2020   E-mail: sales@mpe.co.uk
This information is for guidance only                                                                                                      Tel: +44 (0)151 632 9100
MPE Limited reserves the right to make changes without notice © 2002 -2020 MPE Limited
ANALOGUE (POTS/PSTN)
TELEPHONE LINE EMI FILTERS
MEETS TEMPEST REQUIREMENTS OF

Two cable entry options are available on rectangular case style filters. For end entry and end exit, substitute suffix C with suffix A in
the part number.
Filter Selection and Ordering Guide
Step 1             Choose telephone circuit type
                   Standard 300/600Ω analogue circuits           Complex impedance digital circuits
            (normal incoming PSTN  lines and modems)                (local building digital exchanges)
                                        Covered by this catalogue
               Please see separate MPE Data Line Filter Catalogue
Step 2                         Choose required filter performance
          High performance circuit  Extended performance circuit
       100dB from 25kHz to 10GHz   100dB from 14kHz to 10GHz
Step 3                Choose number of lines required and whether transient suppression is required
Select part number from the appropriate table
Step 4          Choose cable entry and exit option C or A
If option A is required, then change the C for an A in the product part number
Step 5            Add fixing kits to order if required
Part Number DS#####C
e.g. DS31350C
End entry & Base exit
Standard cable entry configuration for
shielded room mounting
Part Number DS#####A
e.g. DS31350A
End entry & End exit
Alternative cable entry configuration
Page 10 of 10
Telephone Line Filters – Issue 8         Web: www.mpe.co.uk
June 2020   E-mail: sales@mpe.co.uk
This information is for guidance only                                                                                                      Tel: +44 (0)151 632 9100
MPE Limited reserves the right to make changes without notice © 2002 -2020 MPE Limited
SAFETY & INSTALLATION DETAILS
Safety
The filter case must be solidly and permanently earthed, both for safe operation and to achieve optimum EMC and pulse performance.
All high performance filters contain capacitors that will store charge even after the power has been removed from the filter. To ensure
capacitors are safely discharged, terminals must always be shorted to case prior to being touched.
After installation of the filter, to prevent any danger of electric shock, and to provide screening of incoming and outgoing lines the user
must enclose all exposed terminals. This is also important for transient suppressed filter versions to protect the user in the event of a
varistor rupturing following an extreme transient.
Installation Details
Typical Installation of Tubular Filters
Mounting surface should be clean and unpainted to
ensure a good earth bond and RF seal.
Terminals should be enclosed by the user.
         Mounting hole size 52 mm
         Max tightening torque 58 N-m
Typical Installation of Rectangular Filters
Mounting surface should be clean and unpainted to
ensure a good earth bond and RF seal.
Fixing screws and gland tubes can be supplied as
an option.
Recommended torque figures:
M4 lid fixings  1 N-m
M5 lid fixings  1 N-m
M3 earth stud  0.5 N-m
M4 earth stud  1.2 N-m
M5 earth stud  2 N-m
M6 earth stud  2.5 N-m
M5 mounting screw 2 N-m
M6 mounting screw 2.5 N-m
M8 mounting screw 5 N-m
M16 mounting screw 20 N-m